COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2015, Legislative Day No. 36

Resolution No. 51-15

Introduced by Mr. Smith, Vice Chairman (by request of the County Executive)

By the County Council, October 19, 2015

| RESOLUTION supporting the Anne Arundel County Board of Education's Fiscal Year 2017 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program request for submission to the Interagency Committee on School Construction |
|---|
| WHEREAS, Section 5-302 of the Education Article of the State Code provides that the Interagency Committee on School Construction shall prepare projections of school construction and capital improvement needs for the purpose of allocating State school construction funds to local boards of education; and |
| WHEREAS, the rules, regulations, and procedures of the Interagency Committee require that each local board of education annually submit to the Interagency Committee an updated capital improvement program request for the following fiscal year, and for the ensuing five fiscal years, which shall be accompanied by a written local governmental support; and |
| WHEREAS, the County Executive supports the County Board of Education's Fiscal Year 2017 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program request for submission to the Interagency Committee on School Construction, and refers this support for submission to the County Council for confirmation; and |
| WHEREAS, the attached letter from the County Executive to the Executive Director of the Interagency Committee on School Construction formally expresses this support; now, therefore, be it |
| Resolved by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, That it |

Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to County Executive Steven R. Schuh, and to Stacy L. Korbelak, President of the Anne Arundel County Board of Education.

hereby confirms the County Executive's support and letter of support of the Fiscal

Year 2017 School Construction Capital Improvement Program of the Anne Arundel

County Board of Education for submission to the Interagency Committee on School

Construction, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and be it further